

No. 10-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY DUKES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &  
LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5624

January 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW, WHICH AFFIRMED RULE 23 CLASS CERTIFICATION OF TITLE VII CLAIMS BROUGHT ON BEHALF OF OVER ONE MILLION WOMEN CHALLENGING INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS MADE BY A MULTIPLICITY OF MANAGERS UNDER VARIOUS CIRCUMSTANCES, DEPARTS FROM WELL-ESTABLISHED LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND THEREFORE IS ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	6
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Class Certification Is Impermissible In Title VII Actions That Seek Monetary Damages, In Addition To Declaratory And Injunctive Relief.....	6
1. Back pay, even if deemed to be equitable in nature, nevertheless is a form of monetary relief, the request for which weighs heavily against Rule 23(b)(2) class certification.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Civil Rights Act of 1991 expanded considerably the scope of monetary damages available to successful Title VII plaintiffs, thus rendering Rule 23(b)(2) class certification of such claims improper .....	11
B. Respondents’ Action Is Not Suitable For Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	14
C. The Court Below Improperly Concluded That Respondents Satisfied The Class Certification Requirements Of Rule 23(a).....	15
II. ALLOWING MASSIVE TITLE VII SUITS SEEKING MULTI-BILLION DOLLAR RELIEF TO PROCEED AS RULE 23 CLASS ACTIONS WOULD FRUSTRATE THE FUNDAMENTAL AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE ACT	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	19
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	8, 18
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Systems, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	3
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	21
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	16
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	3
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8, 13
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	3
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	3
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	4
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation &amp; Correction</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8, 13, 16, 20
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	4
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	3
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1991,	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	12
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	11
 <b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	5, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's note.....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Advisory Committee Notes 697, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966).....	14
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	8
